RESOLUTION NO. 23 FOR 2021

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR THE STATE GAS TAX AND PUBLIC TRANSIT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Sweet Home City Council adopted the 2020-2021 budget on June 23, 2020, and;

WHEREAS, the Sweet Home City Council reviewed and authorized the purchase of a new street sweeper, and;

WHEREAS, the Sweet Home City Council adopted Resolution No. 28 for 2020 establishing an inter fund loan to purchase the street sweeper, and;

WHEREAS, the staff at the Sweet Home Community Center also operate the Linn Shuttle program, and;

WHEREAS, the Linn Shuttle program obtained unanticipated grants during the fiscal year related to the COVID-19 pandemic for mitigation efforts, and;

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law requires a public hearing for any supplemental budget which adds ten (10) percent or more in expenditure authority, and;

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 28, 2021 to hear testimony over the proposed supplemental budget, and;

WHEREAS, the Council has heard public testimony on the topic of the supplemental budget.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF SWEET HOME adopts a supplemental budget authorizing \$206,186 to be used to purchase the replacement street sweeper and \$250,000 in additional revenue and expenditure authority to cover grant expenses associated with the Linn Shuttle program.

This resolution shall take effect upon its approval and passage.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 28 th day of September, 2021	
	Mayor
City Manager – Ex Officio City Recorder	